

الاقتصاد اللبناني بالارقام آذار 2025

For English

ابرز المؤشرات الاقتصادية التي رصدها مركز الدراسات الاقتصادية في الاول من آذار 2025 :

-الناتج المحلي الإجمالي

وفقا لتقديرات البنك الدولي، تراجع الاقتصاد اللبناني بنسبة 6.6 في المئة عام 2024. وكان قد انخفض النمو الاقتصادي بنسبة 0.2 في المائة في عام 2023 مقارنة بانخفاض قدره 7.8 في المائة في عام 2022 وانخفاض بنسبة 6.5 في المائة في عام 2021.

وكانت ادارة الاحصاء المركزي قد قدرت انخفاض النمو الاقتصادي بنسبة 25.9 في المائة عام 2020 و 6.9 في المائة عام 2019.

-الرقم القياسي لأسعار المستهلك

استنادا إلى ادارة الاحصاء المركزي ، ارتفع الرقم القياسي لأسعار المستهلك بنسبة 18.12 بالمئة في نهاية عام 2024 مقارنة مع نهاية عام 2023.

-معدل التضخم

ايضاً وفق ادارة الاحصاء المركزي ، ارتفع معدل التضخم بنسبة 45.24 بالمئة في نهاية عام 2024 مقارنة مع 221.3 بالمئة نهاية عام 2023.

-ميزان المدفوعات

في عام 2023، بلغ الفائض في ميزان المدفوعات 2.24 مليار دولار مقارنة بعجز قدره 3.2 مليار دولار عام 2022.

وفي شباط 2024 بلغ الفائض في ميزان المدفوعات 390 مليون دولار أمريكي مقارنة مع فائض قدره 1.6 مليار دولار في شباط 2023.

-الميزان التجاري

بلغ العجز في الميزان التجاري 14.2 مليار دولار عام 2024 ، مقارنة مع 15.6 مليار دولار عام 2023. انخفضت الصادرات بنسبة 3.5 في المائة، وانخفضت المستوردات بنسبة 9.4 في المائة. وأدى ذلك إلى انخفاض العجز التجاري بنسبة 2.3 في المائة.

-المالية العامة

انخفضت النفقات العامة بنسبة 7 بالمئة في عام 2021 مقارنة بعام 2020، بينما ارتفعت الإيرادات بنسبة 32 بالمئة. وتحول العجز إلى فائض قدره 2197 مليار ليرة ، بدلا من عجز قدره 4083 مليار ليرة لبنانية في العام 2020. العجز الأولي / الفائض: بلغ الفائض الأولي 5009 مليار ليرة لبنانية في عام 2021 ، من عجز وصل إلى 977 مليار ليرة لبنانية في عام 2020.

-الدين العام

ارتفعت الديون بالعملة الأجنبية بنسبة 7.3 بالمئة ، من 38.52 مليار دولار في عام 2021 ، إلى 41.34 مليار دولار في عام 2022. وانخفضت الديون بالليرة بنسبة 2.2 بالمئة ، من 93247 مليار ليرة في عام 2021 ، إلى 91169 مليار ليرة لبنانية في عام 2022.

-السكان

قدر عدد سكان لبنان في منتصف عام 2018 بنحو 4.84 مليون نسمة، باستثناء الأشخاص الذين يعيشون في وحدات غير سكنية، مثل ثكنات الجيش ومخيمات اللاجئين والتجمعات المجاورة والمستوطنات العشوائية. وتقدر الزيادة السنوية للسكان بنسبة 2 في المائة، وهو ما يمثل الفرق بين المواليد والوفيات.

نسبة العمالة إلى السكان هي النسبة المئوية للعاملين من السكان في سن العمل (15 سنة وما فوق). بلغت نسبة العمالة إلى السكان 48.94% في عام 2019 ، و 43.4% في عام 2022. بلغ معدل البطالة، أي نسبة المتعطلين عن العمل من القوى العاملة في عام 2022 نحو 29.6 بالمئة.

لبنان بالارقام شهر آذار 2025

ك 2- 25	2024*	2023*	2022*	2021*	2020	2019	الاقتصاد الحقيقي
	-6.60%	-0.20%	-7.80%	-6.50%	-25.90%	-6.90%	النمو (التغير الحقيقي.%)
	32.34	34.63	34.7	37.6	39.4	53.2	الناتج المحلي الإجمالي (مليار \$)
1.10%	18.12%	192.20%	121.39%	224.39%	145.83%	6.97%	مؤشر اسعار الاسهلاك (مقارنة بنهاية كل سنة فانتة)
	45.24%	221.30%	171.20%	154.80%	84.90%	2.90%	معدل التضخم %
ت2-24	ت2-23	2023	2022	2021	2020	2019	الكتلة النقدية
	86,646	85,450	98,780	57,937	40,156	16,620	الكتلة النقدية م 1 (مليار ليرة)
	109,310	100,787	116,582	79,007	67,510	63,484	الكتلة النقدية م 2 (مليار ليرة)
	57,396	46,517	40,704	36,083	36,832	51,973	ودائع المقيمين (مليار ليرة)
	2,744	2,852	3,038	3,072	3,403	4,733	ودائع غير المقيمين (مليار ليرة)
	60,140	49,369	43,742	39,155	40,235	56,706	الودائع (مليار ليرة)
	66.61	69.51	73.13	79.45	85.78	90.52	ودائع المقيمين (مليار \$)
	20.89	20.95	21.37	22.5	25.09	29.3	ودائع غير المقيمين (مليار \$)

87.5	137.4	90.46	94.5	101.95	110.87	119.82	الودائع (مليار \$)
11,530	11,713	11,071	13,717	16,369	19,564	20,721	ديون المقيمين (مليار ليرة)
148	210	142	61	1,822	2,356	2,593	ديون غير المقيمين (مليار ليرة)
11,678	11,923	11,213	13,778	18,191	21,920	23,314	الديون (مليار ليرة)
4.87	6.55	6.42	8.73	13.82	18.78	30.16	ديون المقيمين ب(مليار \$)
0.90	1.00	0.18	0.13	1.63	2.57	3.85	ديون غير المقيمين (مليار \$)
5.77	7.55	6.60	8.86	15.45	21.35	34.01	الديون (مليار \$)
	2024	2023	2022	2021	2020	2019	القطاع الخارجي (مليار \$)
	-	2.24	-3.2	-1.96	-10.55	-5.85	ميزان المدفوعات
	-	-5.64	-7.27	-2.88	-2.96	-11.38	الحساب الجاري
	-14.19	-14.53	-15.56	-9.75	-7.77	-15.51	الميزان التجاري
	16.90	17.52	19.05	13.64	11.31	19.24	المستوردات
	2.71	2.99	3.49	3.89	3.54	3.73	الصادرات
شباط 23	شباط 22	2023	2022	2021	2020	2019	المالية العامة (مليار ليرة)
-	-	-	-	2,197	-4,083	-8,799	عجز او فائض الموازنة
-	-	-	-	20,263	15,342	16,680	الايرادات العامة
-	-	-	-	18,066	19,425	25,479	النفقات العامة
40.42	39.12	-	41.34	38.52	36.05	33.75	الدين الخارجي (مليار \$)
890,545	91,751	-	91,169	93,247	89,762	87,279	الدين الداخلي
-	-	-	-	2,608	2,917	8,068	خدمة الدين
-	-	-	-	5,009	-977	-433	العجز او الفائض الاولي
		2023	2022	2021	2020	2019	القوى العاملة **
		5.34	5.24	5.14	5.04	4.94	السكان (مليون نسمة)
		43.40%	43.40%	45.90%	44.60%	48.90%	مشاركة القوى العاملة % ****
		1.76	1.73	1.79	1.71	1.83	القوى العاملة (مليون نسمة)
		29.60%	29.60%	29.60%	29.60%	11.40%	معدل البطالة %
البنك الدولي * , ** الاحصاء المركزي							
المصادر: مصرف لبنان ، الاحصاء المركزي ، الجمارك ،وزارة المالية							
***الذين تبلغ أعمارهم 15 عامًا فأكثر ، تبلغ نسبة السكان دون 15 عامًا 24.1٪ من إجمالي السكان %							

Lebanon in Figures

Key economic indicators computed by the Center for Economic Research 1st March 2025:

- **GDP**

According to World Bank estimates, The Lebanese economy declined by 6.6 percent in 2024 compared to a decrease of 0.2 percent in 2023 and 7.8 percent in 2022 and a decrease of 6.5 percent in 2021.

The Central Administration of Statistics had estimated that economic growth would decline by 25.9 percent in 2020 and 6.9 percent in 2019.

- **Consumer Price Index**

Based on the Central Administration of Statistics, the CPI has increased by 18.12 % at the end of 2024 from end of 2023.

- **Inflation rate**

According to the Central Administration of Statistics, the inflation rate increased by 45.24 percent at the end of 2024 compared to 221.3 percent at the end of 2023.

- **Balance of Payments**

In 2023, the surplus of the balance of payments reached USD 2.24 billion compared to a deficit of USD 3.2 billion in 2023.

In February 2024 the surplus of the balance of payments reached USD 390 million compared to a surplus of USD 1.6 billion in 2023.

- **Trade Balance**

The trade deficit was \$14.2 billion in 2024, compared to \$14.5 billion in 2023. Exports fell by 3.5 percent, and imports fell by 9.4 percent. This led to a 2.3 percent reduction in the trade deficit.

- **Public Finance**

Public expenditures decreased by 7% in 2021 compared to 2020, while revenues increased by 32%. The deficit turned into a surplus of LL 2197 billion, instead of a deficit of LL 4083 billion a year before.

- **Primary Deficit / Surplus**

Primary surplus reached LL 5009 billion in 2021, from a deficit that reached LL 977 billion in 2020.

- **Public Debt**

Foreign currency debt increased by 7.3%, from USD 38.52 billion in 2021, to USD 41.34 billion in 2022. And local currency debt, calculated at 1500/USD decreased by 2.2 %, from LL 93247 billion in 2021, to LL 91169 billion in 2021.

- **The population**

The population of Lebanon for mid-2018 was estimated at around 4.84 million people, excluding people living in nonresidential units, such as army barracks, refugee camps and adjacent gatherings, and informal settlements.

The annual increase of the population is estimated at 2 percent, representing the difference between births and deaths.

The **Employment-to-Population Ratio** is the employed percentage of the working-age population (15 years and above). **Employment-to-Population Ratio is 48.94% in 2019, and 43.4% in 2022.**

The Unemployment rate represents the unemployed percentage of the Labor Force (employed + unemployed aged 15 years and above). Unemployment rate in 2022 is 29.6%.

Lebanon in Figures 3 - 2025

Real Economy**	2019	2020	2021*	2022*	2023*	2024*	Jan.25
Growth (% Real Change)	-6.90%	-25.90%	-6.50%	-7.80%	-0.20%	-6.60%	
GDP in BN USD	53.2	39.4	37.6	34.7	34.63	32.34	
CPI - CAS (compared to end of previous year)	6.97%	145.83%	224.39%	121.39%	192.20%	18.12%	1.10%
Inflation Rate	2.90%	84.90%	154.80%	171.20%	221.30%	45.24%	
Monetary	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	Nov-23	Nov-24
M1 in BN LL	16,620	40,156	57,937	98,780	85,450	86,578	86,646
M2 in BN LL	63,484	67,510	79,007	116,582	100,787	101,757	109,310
Resident Customers Deposits in BN LL	51,973	36,832	36,083	40,704	46,517	50,181	57,396
Non Resident Customers Deposits in BN LL	4,733	3,403	3,072	3,038	2,852	2,880	2,744
Deposits in BN LL	56,706	40,235	39,155	43,742	49,369	53,061	60,140
Resident Customers Deposits in BN USD	90.52	85.78	79.45	73.13	69.51	116.41	66.61
Non Resident Customers Deposits in BN USD	29.3	25.09	22.5	21.37	20.95	20.99	20.89
Deposits in BN USD	119.82	110.87	101.95	94.5	90.46	137.4	87.5
Claims on Resident Customers in BN LL	20,721	19,564	16,369	13,717	11,071	11,713	11,530
Claims on Non Resident Customers in BN LL	2,593	2,356	1,822	1,128	176	210	148
Claims in BN LL	23,314	21,920	18,191	14,845	11,247	11,923	11,678
Claims on Resident Customers in BN USD	30.16	18.78	13.82	8.73	6.42	6.55	4.87
Claims on Non Resident Customers in BN USD	3.85	2.57	1.63	1.29	0.97	1.00	0.90
Claims in BN USD	34.01	21.35	15.45	10.02	7.39	7.55	5.77
Foreign Sector in billion US\$	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	
Balance of Payment	-5.85	-10.55	-1.96	-3.2	2.24	-	
Current Account	-11.38	-2.96	-2.88	-7.27	-5.64	-	
Balance of Trade	-15.51	-7.77	-9.75	-15.56	-14.53	-14.19	
Imports	19.24	11.31	13.64	19.05	17.52	16.90	
Exports	3.73	3.54	3.89	3.49	2.99	2.71	

Fiscal <i>in billion L.L.</i>	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023		
State Budget Deficit	-8,799	-4,083	2,197	-	-		
Budget Revenues	16,680	15,342	20,263	-	-		
Budget Expenditures	25,479	19,425	18,066	-	-		
Foreign Currency Debt <i>in billion US\$</i>	33.75	36.05	38.52	41.34	-		
Local Currency Debt	87,279	89,762	93,247	91,169	-		
Debt Service	8,068	2,917	2,608	-	-		
Total Primary	-433	-977	5,009	-	-		
Work Force **	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023		
Population in Mn.	4.94	5.04	5.14	5.24	5.34		
The Labor Force Participation %***	48.90%	44.60%	45.90%	43.40%	43.40%		
Labor Force in Mn	1.83	1.71	1.79	1.73	1.76		
Unemployment Rate %	11.40%	29.60%	29.60%	29.60%	29.60%		
* World Bank , ** CAS							
Sources: BDL, CAS , Customs, Ministry of Finance							
*** % of Total Population aged 15 and above, the percentage of population below 15 is 24.1%							